Eagle Enterprises Limited not already owned by the Company involving the issue of
consideration shares under specific mandate; and (ii) the application for whitewash
waiver.  Capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as
those defined in the Circular unless the context requires otherwise.

COMPLETION OF THE ACQUISITION

The Board is pleased to announce that all Conditions to the Agreement have been
fulfilled and Completion took place on 8th March 2017.  Pursuant to the terms of the
Agreement, the Consideration of HK$215,300,000 has been settled at Completion as to
HK$15,300,000 in cash by the Purchaser and as to HK$200,000,000 by allotment and
issuance of 250,000,000 Consideration Shares by the Company.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately
before Completion; and (ii) immediately after Completion and the allotment and
issuance of the Consideration Shares.

* For identification purpose only

2

 (i) Immediately before
Completion

(ii) Immediately after
Completion and the allotment

and issuance of the
Consideration Shares

 Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

The Vendor (Note 1) 801,830,000 29.63 1,051,830,000 35.59
Mr. Shum Pui Kay
(Note 2) 10,000,000 0.37 10,000,000 0.34

Mr. Chan Kar Lee Gary
(Note 3) 6,000,000 0.22 6,000,000 0.20

The Vendor and its
concert parties 817,830,000 30.22 1,067,830,000 36.13

Mr. Or Ching Fai
(Note 4) 470,000,000 17.37 470,000,000 15.90

Public Shareholders 1,417,923,580 52.41 1,417,923,580 47.97

Total 2,705,753,580 100.00 2,955,753,580 100.00

Notes

1. The Vendor is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Cheng, the Chairman, Chief Executive Officer

and an executive Director of the Company.

2. 10,000,000 Shares are held by TFHCL.  TFHCL is wholly owned by Asian League Limited, which
is in turn wholly owned by Mr. Shum Pui Kay, an independent non-executive Director.  As an
independent non-executive Director, Mr. Shum Pui Kay became a party presumed to be acting in
concert with Mr. Cheng and the Vendor under presumption (6) of the definitions of acting in concert
under the Takeovers Code after the signing of the Agreement.